
No. 04-2291 and 04-1801
(consolidated)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

RUBEN CARNERO,
Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

BOSTON SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION
Defendant/Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM JUDGMENTS
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRIEF OF APPELLEE,
BOSTON SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION AND
ADDENDUM PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. 28(f)

James W. Nagle BBO #366540
Leslie S. Blickenstaff BBO #636267
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 570-1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vii |
| STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 2 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| I. The State Law Complaint | 4 |
| II. The SOX Complaint | 5 |
| III. Consolidation of the State Law Complaint and the SOX Complaint | 6 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 6 |
| I. The Parties | 6 |
| II. Carnero’s Employment With BSA | 7 |
| III. Carnero’s Brazilian Assignment | 8 |
| IV. The Termination Of Carnero’s Employment | 10 |
| V. The Argentinean Action | 12 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 14 |

ARGUMENT 16

I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED CARNERO’S SOX COMPLAINT BECAUSE CARNERO HAS NO STANDING TO SUE UNDER SECTION 806 OF SOX 16

A. The District Court’s Decision Correctly Articulates the *Aramco* Presumption: Unless Congress Expressed a Clear Intention To Apply Section 806 Extraterritorially, The Protections Of Section 806 May Not Be Extended To Foreign Nationals Working Overseas 16

B. The District Court’s Decision Correctly Applies The Relevant Factors Governing The *Aramco* Presumption 18

C. Carnero Fails To Establish That The District Court Erred 20

1. The Boilerplate Language That Carnero Cites Is Insufficient To Establish That Congress Affirmatively Intended To Extend The Protections Of Section 806 To Foreign Nationals Working Overseas 20

2. Carnero Ignores Relevant Sections of SOX That Demonstrate That Congress Chose Not To Extend The Protections Of Section 806 To Foreign Nationals Working Abroad 23

3. Because Section 806 Is A Statute Regulating Employment, Carnero’s Assertions About Extraterritorial Application of Securities Laws Are Inapposite 25

(a) Section 806 Regulates Employment 25

(b) The *Aramco* Presumption Applies To Statutes Governing Labor Conditions 28

| | | |
|-------------|---|----|
| 4. | Carnero Is Unable To Present Any Clear And Unambiguous Legislative History That Suggests A Congressional Intent To Extend Section 806 Extraterritorially | 30 |
| 5. | Carnero’s Reliance On SEC Interpretations Of Wholly Irrelevant Sections Of SOX Is Misplaced Because Congress Specifically Authorized The DOL, Not The SEC, To Interpret And Enforce Section 806, And The DOL Has Declined To Extend Section 806 Extraterritorially | 32 |
| 6. | Contrary To Carnero’s Contentions, Congress Did Not Intend The Protections Of Section 806 To Apply To "Employees Who Have Significant Contact With The United States" | 36 |
| II. | THE DISTRICT COURT COULD HAVE DISMISSED CARNERO’S SOX COMPLAINT BECAUSE IT WAS UNTIMELY | 37 |
| A. | BSC Is Entitled To Judgment As A Matter Of Law Because Carnero Missed His Filing Deadline | 38 |
| 1. | Section 806 Statute of Limitations | 38 |
| 2. | Carnero Claims He Was Terminated On August 8, 2002 . | 38 |
| 3. | Even If Carnero Was Not Fully Terminated Until April 2003, He Missed The Filing Deadline | 39 |
| III. | THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED CARNERO’S STATE LAW COMPLAINT BECAUSE THE DECISION WAS WELL-GROUNDED IN FACT | 42 |
| A. | Carnero’s State Law Claims | 42 |
| B. | The District Court’s Dismissal of Carnero’s State Law Complaint Was Well-Grounded | 42 |

| | | |
|-------------|--|-----------|
| IV. | THE DISTRICT COURT HAD INDEPENDENTLY SUFFICIENT GROUNDS FOR DISMISSING THE STATE LAW COMPLAINT . . | 43 |
| A. | The District Court Could Have Dismissed The State Law Complaint Because BSA Is An Indispensable Party That Could Not Be Joined Without Destroying The District Court’s Diversity Jurisdiction | 44 |
| B. | The District Court Could Have Relied Upon The Doctrine Of International Comity To Justify Dismissal Of The State Law Complaint | 46 |
| 1. | The Parties And Issues In The Argentinean Action And The State Law Action Are Similar | 47 |
| 2. | Deference To The Argentinean Court Would Be Fair And Convenient To All Parties, Counsel, And Witnesses And Would Not Prejudice Any Of Them | 49 |
| 3. | Staying Or Dismissing The State Law Action Would Promote Judicial Efficiency | 50 |
| (a) | The Argentinean Court Has Accepted Jurisdiction | 50 |
| (b) | The Argentinean Forum Is More Appropriate Because The District Court And The Argentine Court Must Apply Argentine Law To Resolve The Dispute | 50 |
| (i) | The District Court | 50 |
| (ii) | The Argentine Court | 54 |
| 4. | The Argentinean Forum Would Provide The Parties With Adequate Relief | 56 |
| 5. | The Argentinean Case Was Filed First | 57 |

C. The District Court Could Have Relied Upon Principles Of *Forum Non Conveniens* To Justify Dismissal Of The State Law Complaint 58

1. Adequacy and Availability of Alternative Forum 59

2. The Private Interests 59

3. The Public Interests 60

CONCLUSION 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <u><i>Alino v. Aerovias de Mexico, SA</i></u> | |
| 129 F. Supp.2d 1341, 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2000) | 28 |
| <u><i>Ayala-Gerena v. Bristol Myers-Squibb Co.</i></u> | |
| 95 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 1996) | 46 |
| <u><i>Badillo-Santiago, M.D. v. Naveira-Merly</i></u> | |
| 378 F.3d 1, 5 (1st Cir. 2004) | passim |
| <u><i>Benz v. Companio Naviera Hidalgo</i></u> | |
| 353 U.S. 138, 147 | 29, 32 |
| <u><i>Caspian Investments, Ltd. v. Vicom Holdings, Ltd.</i></u> | |
| 770 F. Supp. 880, 886 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) | 48, 49, 58 |
| <u><i>Chandler v. Roudebush</i></u> | |
| 425 U.S. 840, 858 n. 36 (1976) | 32 |
| <u><i>Ching v. Mitre Corp.</i></u> | |
| 921 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1990) | 40 |
| <u><i>Concone v. Capital One Financial Corp.</i></u> | |
| DOL ALJ, No. 2005-SOX-00006, Dec 3, 2004 | 20, 25, 34 |
| <u><i>Cuba Railroad Co. v. Crosby</i></u> | |
| 222 U.S. 473, 480 (1912) | 55, 62 |
| <u><i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i></u> | |
| 449 U.S. 250 (1980) | 39, 42 |
| <u><i>Dragon Capital Partners LP v. Merrill Lynch Capital Svcs., Inc.</i></u> | |
| 949 F. Supp. 1123, 1129 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) | 59, 62 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <u><i>Dunfey v. Roger Williams Univ.</i></u> | |
| 824 F. Supp. 18, 20 (D. Mass. 1993) | 52 |
| <u><i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i></u> | |
| 499 U.S. 244, 248 (1991) | passim |
| <u><i>EFCO Corp. v. Aluma Systems, USA, Inc.</i></u> | |
| 983 F. Supp. 816, 824 (S.D. Iowa 1997) | 51, 61 |
| <u><i>Erie Railroad v. Tompkins</i></u> | |
| 304 U.S. 64, 74-77 (1938) | 52 |
| <u><i>Everett v. Cobb County School Dist.</i></u> | |
| 138 F.3d 1407, 1410 (11th Cir. 1998) | 42 |
| <u><i>Evergreen Marine Corp. v. Welgrow Int'l, Inc.</i></u> | |
| 954 F. Supp. 101, 104-5 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) | 51 |
| <u><i>Field v. Mans</i></u> | |
| 516 U.S. 59, 67 (1995) | 24 |
| <u><i>Flaherty v. Metromail Corp.</i></u> | |
| 235 F.3d 133, 138 (2nd Cir. 2000) | 41 |
| <u><i>Foley Bros. Inc. v. Filardo</i></u> | |
| 336 U.S. 281, 285 (1949) | passim |
| <u><i>Goldhammer and DD UK v. Dunkin' Donuts Co.</i></u> | |
| 59 F. Supp.2d 248, 251 (D. Mass. 1999) | 48, 51, 57, 59 |
| <u><i>Halloum v. Intel Corp., Recommended Decision and Order</i></u> | |
| 2003-SOX-7 (ALJ March 4, 2004) | 28 |
| <u><i>INS v. Phinpathya</i></u> | |
| 464 U.S. 183, 200 (1984) | 28 |
| <u><i>Iraola & CIA, S.A. v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i></u> | |
| 232 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2000) | 47 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u><i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Electric Mfg. Co.</i></u> 313 U.S. 487, 496-97 (1941) | 52 |
| <u><i>Labor Union of Pico Korea, Ltd. v. Pico Products, Inc.</i></u> 968 F.2d 191, 194 (2nd Cir. 1992) | 19 |
| <u><i>Lawson v. United Airlines, Inc.</i></u> , Decision and Order Granting Relief, 2002-AIR-6 (ALJ December 20, 2002) | 28 |
| <u><i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i></u> , 372 U.S. 10, 21 (1963) | 29 |
| <u><i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i></u> , 411 U.S. 792, 802 | 28 |
| <u><i>Mercier v. Sheraton Int'l, Inc.</i></u> , 981 F.2d 1345, 1349 (1st Cir. 1992) | 60, 61 |
| <u><i>Murphy v. United States</i></u> , 45 F.3d 520, 522 (1st Cir. 1995) | 3 |
| <u><i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i></u> , 6 U.S. 64, 118 (1804) | 18 |
| <u><i>New York Central R. Co. v. Chisholm</i></u> , 268 U.S. 29, 31 (1925) | 22 |
| <u><i>Pfeiffer v. WM. Wrigley Jr. Co.</i></u> , 755 F.2d 554 (7th Cir. 1985) | 29 |
| <u><i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i></u> , 454 U.S. 235, 254 n.22 (1981) | 61, 62 |
| <u><i>Primesource Holdings Ltd. v. Compañía Argentina de Navegación Interoceánica S.A.</i></u> , 1997 WL 800830 (E.D. La. Dec. 31, 1997) | 58 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u><i>Public Empl. Retirement Sys. of Ohio v. Betts,</i></u> 492 U.S. 158, 168 (1989) | 32 |
| <u><i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i></u> 526 U.S. 574, 580 (1999) | 46, 47 |
| <u><i>S.E.C. v. Sargent,</i></u> 229 F.3d 68-75 (1st Cir. 2000) | 38 |
| <u><i>ShIPLEY Co., LLC v. Kozłowski,</i></u> 926 F. Supp. 28, 29-30 (D. Mass. 1996) | 52 |
| <u><i>Smith v. United States,</i></u> 507 U.S. 197, 205 n.5 (1993) | 17 |
| <u><i>Strawbridge v. Curtiss,</i></u> 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 267 (1806) | 46 |
| <u><i>Strickland, et al. v. Comm'r, Maine Dep't of Human Servs.,</i></u> 96 F.3d 542 (1st Cir. 1996) | 3 |
| <u><i>Tidemark Bank for Savings, F.S.B. v. Morris,</i></u> 1995 WL 368418, **1 (1st Cir. June 19, 1995) | 54 |
| <u><i>Trion Container Int'l, v. Cinave, S.A.,</i></u> 1997 WL 634308 (E.D. La. Oct. 27, 1997) | 58 |
| <u><i>United States v. Int'l Union United Automobile Aircraft and Agricultural Implement Workers of America,</i></u> 352 U.S. 567, 585-586 (1957) | 32 |
| <u><i>United States v. Mead Corp.,</i></u> 533 U.S. 218, 230 (2001) | 35 |
| <u><i>United States v. Puerto Rico,</i></u> 287 F.3d 212 (1st Cir. 2002) | 38 |

State Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <u><i>Bushkin Associates, Inc. v. Raytheon Co.</i></u> 473 N.E.2d 662, 669 (1985) | 53 |
|--|----|

Federal Statutes

| | |
|---|------------|
| <u>148 Cong. Rec. S7418</u> (daily ed. Jul. 26, 2002) | 26 |
| <u>18 U.S.C. § 73</u> | 27 |
| <u>18 U.S.C. § 1513</u> | 24 |
| <u>18 U.S.C. § 1513(d)</u> | 24 |
| <u>18 U.S.C. § 1513(e)</u> | 24 |
| <u>18 U.S.C. § 1514A</u> | 22 |
| <u>18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)</u> | 21, 26, 27 |
| <u>18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)</u> | 27, 33 |
| <u>18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(1)(A)</u> | 39 |
| <u>18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(1)(B)</u> | 1, 39 |
| <u>18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2)(A)</u> | 27 |
| <u>18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2)(D)</u> | 39, 42 |
| <u>18 U.S.C. § 1514A(c)</u> | 26 |
| <u>28 U.S.C. § 1291</u> | 1, 2 |
| <u>28 U.S.C. § 1332</u> | 46 |
| <u>28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(2)</u> | 1 |
| <u>29 U.S.C. § 621</u> | 32 |
| <u>29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1)</u> | 25 |
| <u>29 U.S.C. § 630(f)</u> | 23 |
| <u>42 U.S.C. § 12111(4)</u> | 23 |
| <u>42 U.S.C. § 2000e(f)</u> | 23 |
| <u>49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(1)</u> | 39 |
| <u>Logan Act, 18 U.S.C. § 953</u> | 23 |
| <u>Older Americans Act Amendments of 1984, Pub.L 98-459, 98</u> | 30 |

Federal Rules

| | |
|---|----|
| <u>F.R.C.P. 19(b)</u> | 47 |
| <u>Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 and F.R.A.P. 38(a)(1)</u> | i |

Federal Regulations

[29 C.F.R. § 1979.103\(c\)](#) 36
[29 C.F.R. § 1979.112](#) 36
[29 C.F.R. § 1979.113](#) 36
[29 C.F.R. § 1980.101](#) 35
[29 C.F.R. § 1980.103](#) 39

Other Authorities

[Antoñanzas, Eduardo L. v. Duperial S.A.](#), DT, 1997-A-73 -ED,
172-169, Buenos Aires Appellate Labor Court,
Division VI, 1996/03/25 56, 57
[Corning Rodrigo H. v. United Press International and
other LNL](#), Buenos Aires Appellate Labor Court,
Division 1, 9/13/2002, 2003-01 56
[Restatement \(Second\) of Conflict of Laws Section 145\(2\)](#) 53, 55
[Restatement § 150](#) 55
[Restatement § 188\(2\)](#) 53, 54
[Restatement § 196](#) 5
[Territorial Intellectual Property Rights in an Age of Globalism](#),
37 Va. J. Int'l L. 505, 516 (1997) 32
